Company used the new mortality improvement scale (MP-2020) recently released by the Society of Actuaries adjusted to
reflect the 2020 Social Security Administration ultimate improvement rates.

Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. - Management Discussion & Analysis 63
Management Discussion & Analysis – Algonquin 2020 annual report 63

64Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. - Management Discussion & Analysis

The sensitivities of key assumptions used in measuring accrued benefit obligations and benefit plan cost for 2020 are
outlined in the following table. They are calculated independently of each other. Actual experience may result in changes
in a number of assumptions simultaneously. The types of assumptions and method used to prepare the sensitivity analysis
has not changed from previous periods and is consistent with the calculation of the retirement benefit obligations and net
benefit plan cost recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

2020 Pension Plans 2020 OPEB Plans

Accumulated
Accrued Postretirement Net Periodic
Benefit Net Periodic Benefit Postretirement

(all dollar amounts in $ millions) Obligation Pension Cost Obligation Benefit Cost

Discount Rate

1% increase (91.3) (4.0) (45.0) (2.9)

1% decrease 113.6 5.8 58.3 4.3

Future compensation rate	­
1% increase 4.0 2.2 — —
1% decrease (3.5) (2.1) — —

Expected return on plan assets

1% increase — (5.8) — (1.4)

1% decrease — 5.8 — 1.4

Health care trend

1% increase — — 52.2 5.3

1% decrease — — (41.0) (4.6)

Business Combinations
The Company has completed a number of business combinations in the past few years. Management's judgment is
required to estimate the purchase price, to identify and to fair value all assets and liabilities acquired. The determination
of the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired is based upon management’s estimates and certain assumptions generally
included in a present value calculation of the related cash flows.

Acquired assets and liabilities assumed that are subject to critical estimates include property, plant and equipment,
regulatory assets and liabilities, intangible assets, long-term debt and pension and OPEB obligations. The fair value of